## HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY University Senate

## Voting Rights on Senate Executive Committee for the HSU Labor Council Delegate and the HSU California Faculty Association President

01-20/21-EX - September 15, 2020 - Second Reading

**RESOLVED**: That the CFA President and Labor Council Delegate are currently fully enfranchised University Senate members; and be it further,

**RESOLVED**: That the "non-voting" status of the CFA President and Labor Council Delegate listed in Section 11.12 of the HSU University Senate Bylaws and Rules of Procedure, as it applies only to voting status on the Senate Executive Committee, is a clerical error; and be it further,

**RESOLVED**: That the administrative support staff is directed to remove that "non-voting" designation for the CFA President and Labor Council Delegate on Senate Executive and formally enfranchise those members serving on the Senate Executive Committee.

Rationale: University Senate enfranchised in 2018 the CFA President and Labor Council Delegate (04-18/29-CBC - Resolution on the Voting Membership of the University Senate). Historically, the HSU University Senate has distinguished membership between the University Senate and Senate Executive, but has not differentiated the voting rights of members who serve on both bodies. As past practice and precedent, since the approval of the 2018 resolution, Senators serving as the CFA President and Labor Council Delegate have voted at Senate Executive Committee meetings.